

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARTIN SHKRELI, individually,  
as an owner and former director of Phoenixus AG and  
as a former executive of Vyera Pharmaceuticals LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, STATE OF NEW YORK,  
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, STATE OF OHIO, COMMONWEALTH  
OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF  
NORTH CAROLINA, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

THOMAS M. HUFF  
*Counsel of Record*  
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW  
P.O. Box 2248  
Leesburg, VA 20177  
(703) 665-3756  
thuff@law.gwu.edu

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
A. The decision below implicates a long-standing conflict among the courts of appeals.....	19
B. The question presented implicates an important and recurring issue of federal equity law, and this case presents an ideal vehicle for resolving it .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>FTC, et al. v. Shkreli</i> , No. 22-728 (Jan. 23, 2024) .....	1a
Appendix B	
Order for Permanent Injunction and Equitable Monetary Relief, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Vyera, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-706 (Feb. 4, 2022).....	11a
Appendix C	
Memorandum Opinion and Order on Liability, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Shkreli</i> , No. 20-cv-706 (Jan. 14, 2022).....	25a
Appendix D	
Memorandum Opinion and Order Addressing Objections to Permanent Injunction, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Shkreli</i> , No. 20-cv-706 (Feb. 4, 2022).....	151a
Appendix E	
Memorandum Opinion and Order Denying Motion to Stay Injunction Pending Appeal, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Shkreli</i> , No. 20-cv-706 (April 25, 2022) .....	159a

**TABLE OF APPENDICES—Continued**

	Page
Appendix F	
Relevant Statutory Provisions	
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	174a
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) .....	175a
Appendix G	
Amended Complaint, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Vyera, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-706 [ECF No. 91] (April 16, 2020) (excerpts) .....	
	177a
Appendix H	
Plaintiffs’ Responses to Defendant’s Objections to Plaintiffs’ Proposed Order for Permanent Injunction and Equitable Monetary Relief, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Vyera, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-706 [ECF No. 869] (Feb. 2, 2022) (excerpts).....	
	181a
Appendix I	
Direct Testimony of Martin Shkreli, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Vyera, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-706 [ECF No. 837] (Dec. 20, 2021).....	
	183a
Appendix J	
Joint Motion for Entry of Stipulated Order on Settling Defendants, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Vyera, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-706 [ECF No. 753] (Dec. 7, 2021) .....	
	205a

**TABLE OF APPENDICES—Continued**

	Page
Appendix K	
Stipulated Order for Permanent Injunction and Equitable Monetary Relief on Settling Defendants, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Vyera, et al.</i> , No. 20-cv-706 [ECF No. 754] (Dec. 7, 2021).....	213a
Appendix L	
Transcript of Summation Proceedings, United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, <i>FTC, et al. v. Shkreli</i> , No. 20-cv-706 [ECF No. 860] (Dec. 22, 2021) (excerpts) .....	251a



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....	12, 13
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W.I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939) .....	4
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard, Ala.</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Dewberry Eng'rs Inc. v. Dewberry Grp., Inc.</i> , 77 F.4th 265 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	25
<i>Elizabeth v. Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126, 24 L. Ed. 1000 (1878).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 18
<i>FTC v. Vyera</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	12
<i>FTC v. Vyera</i> , No. 20-cv-706, 2021 WL 4392481; 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 183303 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 24, 2021).....	13, 14
<i>FTC, et al. v. Amazon</i> , No. 23-cv-1495 (W.D. Wash.) .....	27
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	5, 26
<i>Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. All. Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....	4
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945) .....	4, 27
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014) .....	27
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 581 U.S. 455 (2017) .....	2, 6
<i>Liu v. SEC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) .....	2, 5-9, 17, 18, 20, 26, 28
<i>Marshall v. Vicksburg</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 146 (1873) .....	5, 7
<i>Patterson v. United Healthcare Ins.</i> , 76 F.4th 487 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	26
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	5
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	19-22
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	2, 3, 6, 16-18, 21-24, 28
<i>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.</i> , 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	21, 27
<i>SEC v. Halek</i> , 537 F. App'x 576 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>SEC v. Megalli</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 1240 (N.D. Ga. 2015) .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>SEC v. Megalli</i> , No. 1:13-cv-3783-AT, 2015 WL 13021472; 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 197881 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 15, 2015) .....	22
<i>SEC v. United Energy Partners, Inc.</i> , 88 F. App'x 744 (5th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	5
<i>Verizon Communs. v. Trinko</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	12
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	27
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	5
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
1 Stat. 78 .....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1117(a).....	25
15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	13
15 U.S.C. § 53(b).....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78(t) .....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)(ii).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) .....	6, 7
17 U.S.C. § 504(b).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
21 U.S.C. § 355-2 .....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1109(a) .....	26
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	26
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12) .....	1, 13, 27, 28
FTC Act § 13(b), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1, 12, 27
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1 and 2 .....	11, 12, 14

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew N. Vollmer, <i>Liu and the New SEC Disgorgement Statute</i> , 15 Wm. & Mary Bus. L. Rev. 307 (2024) .....	26
George P. Roach, <i>A Default Rule of Omnipotence: Implied Jurisdiction and Exaggerated Remedies in Equity for Federal Agencies</i> , 12 Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L. 1 (2007) .....	6
Press Release, Federal Trade Commission, <i>Statement of Chair Lina M. Khan on the Ruling by Judge Denise L. Cote Federal Trade Commission et al v. Vyera Pharmaceuticals, LLC et al.</i> (Jan. 14, 2022) .....	28
Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment (2011) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
U.S. Senate Special Comm. On Aging, 114th Cong., Sudden Price Spikes in Off-Patent Pre- scription Drugs: The Monopoly Business Model that Harms Patients, Taxpayers, and the U.S. Health Care System (Dec. 2016).....	10, 11
